

DeKalb County Government

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	2022	2-1370	Version:	1	Name:		
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Preliminary Item	
File created:	3/10	/2022			In control:	Board of Commissioners	
On agenda:	3/22	/2022			Final action:	3/15/2022	
Title:	Commission District(s): All Commission Districts Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program "DeKalb Cares"						
	Plun	ining veh		-		•	
Indexes:	Plun			-		•	
Indexes: Attachments:		0 1				ir and Water Conservation Program	n 3.10.pdf
		0 1	es Agenda		Plumbing Repa	ir and Water Conservation Program	n 3.10.pdf Result
Attachments:	1. De	eKalb Car Action By	es Agenda	Item I	Plumbing Repa		-
Attachments: Date	1. Do Ver.	eKalb Car Action By Board o	res Agenda / f Commissio blic Works &	Item I	Plumbing Repa A a	ction	Result

Public Hearing: YES □ NO ⊠

Department: Executive Assistant - Chief Operating Office

SUBJECT:

Commission District(s): All Commission Districts

Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program "DeKalb Cares"

Information Contact: Zachary L. Williams, Chief Operating Officer and Executive Assistant

Phone Number: 404-371-2174

PURPOSE:

To assist low-income families and individuals who are experiencing hardships and having difficulty paying their water and sewer bills; and provides assistance to residents living in the Department of Watershed Management DeKalb County service area for plumbing and sewer repairs and also provides assistance to customers with plumbing problems and with the installation of water conservation devices. After research of agencies available to administer programs of this nature, it was determined that Nehemiah Project Community Development Corporation has the necessary experience through its successful management of a similar program in the City of Atlanta and the necessary structure in place to quickly meet the County's needs in a timely manner.

NEED/IMPACT:

Water and sewer rates throughout the country are rising due to the costs of meeting increasingly stringent state and federal environmental regulations; and, the County has a separate funding sourced for the DeKalb Cares Plumbing Repair and Water Conservation Program is maintained from American Rescue Plan Care & Conserve Assistance Grant Funds and is funded through Department of Watershed Management.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Up to Five Million Dollars and Zero Cents (\$5,000,000.00) for a term of two (2) years. DeKalb Cares shall allow for a reasonable application period. Grants under the Program shall be made until such time that the budget allocated for the Program is exhausted, but no later than ninety (60) days after DCPRCP closes the application period. ARP funds POETA 105883.63258.541401.01.602479.

RECOMMENDATION:

To approve the resolution and authorize the chief executive officer to execute all necessary documents in a form acceptable to the County Attorney.